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2014 Test timetable 
Monday 
12 May 

Tuesday 
13 May 
Official test date 

Wednesday 
14 May 
Official test date 

Thursday 
15 May 
Official test date 

Friday 
16 May 

  1. Language 
conventions 
Yr 5: 40 min 
 

3. Reading 
Yr 5: 50 min 
 

4.1 Numeracy 
Yr 5: 50 min 
 

Catch up tests 
permitted 

20 minute break 

2. Writing 
Yr 5: 40 min 
 

  Catch up tests 
permitted 

Catch up tests 
permitted 

Catch up tests 
permitted 

Catch up tests 
permitted 

Monday 
19 May 

Tuesday 
20 May 

Wednesday 
21 May 

Thursday 
22 May 

Friday 
23 May 

Test security to be maintained to ensure tests remain secure for schools granted approval to vary test 
dates. 
Individual student catch-up tests not permitted. 
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LITERACY 

Year 4 

 
What are the three content strands for English? 
1. Language 
2. Literature 
3. Literacy 

 
By the end of end of Year 4, students should have developed the skills to: 
 
Receptive modes (listening, reading and viewing) 
• Understand that texts have different text structures depending on purpose and audience.  
• Explain how language features, images and vocabulary are used to engage the interest of 

audiences. 
• Describe literal and implied meaning connecting ideas in different texts.  
• Express preferences for particular texts, and respond to others’ viewpoints.  
• Listen for key points in discussions. 
 
Productive modes (speaking, writing and creating) 
• Create structured texts to explain ideas for different audiences.  
• Make presentations and contribute actively to class and group discussions, varying language 

according to context.  
• Demonstrate understanding of grammar, select vocabulary from a range of resources and use 

accurate spelling and punctuation, editing their work to improve meaning. 
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LITERACY 

Year 5 

 
What are the three content strands for English? 
1. Language 
2. Literature 
3. Literacy 

 
By the end of end of Year 5, students should have developed the skills to: 
 
Receptive modes (listening, reading and viewing) 
• Explain how text structures assist in understanding the text. 
• Understand how language features, images and vocabulary influence interpretations of 

characters, settings and events. 
• Analyse and explain literal and implied information from a variety of texts.  
• Describe how events, characters and settings in texts are depicted and explain their own 

responses to them.  
• Listen and ask questions to clarify content. 
 
Productive modes (speaking, writing and creating) 
• Use language features to show how ideas can be extended.  
• Develop and explain a point of view about a text, selecting information, ideas and images 

from a range of resources. 
• Create a variety of sequenced texts for different purposes and audiences.  
• Make presentations and contribute actively to class and group discussions, taking into 

account other perspectives. Demonstrate an understanding of grammar, select specific 
vocabulary and use accurate spelling and punctuation when writing, editing their work to 
provide structure and meaning. 
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Some questions require you to demonstrate your understanding of the text, and often you will be asked to 

locate and retrieve facts or information. These are often the easiest questions you will come across in a 

reading exam. Nonetheless, when answering comprehension questions you can’t afford to miss any 

details in the test - make sure you have read the passage twice or aloud, and refer back to the text when 

answering comprehension questions. 

 

Exercise: 

“Avalon Bay, located in the northern suburbs of Sydney, is one of the most pristine beaches to be 

found.” 

 

Which of the following is correct? Avalon Bay can be found to the ________ of Sydney? 

a) east 

b) west 

c) south 

d) north 

 

Making Inferences: 

 Finding information implicit in the articles can be more difficult. This requires you to look beyond what is 

openly said in the text and make inferences, or assumptions, based on what information you have been 

given. Sometimes a passage won’t explicitly make a point, but will subtley convey it through clues. This is 

especially true of characters’ behaviour. For example,  instead of a character being explicitly described as 

being restless, the text might say that they were fidgeting and checking their watch. 

 

Exercise: 

James reluctantly shuffled across the hallway, his eyes frantically scanning his surroundings as he 

walked towards the Principal’s office. 

 

Which set of words best describes James at this current moment? 

a) Obstinate, sulky and stubborn 

b) Joyful, cheery and outgoing 

c) Nervous, fearful and hesitant 

d) Cold, calculating and careless 

 

Interpreting Figurative Language: 

Some passages will include figurative language and it is likely that you will be tested on your ability to 

interpret these devices. The figurative language devices you will most likely come across are: similes, 

metaphors, personification and idioms. 

  

Similes: Remember, a simile is comparing something to something else using the words ‘as’, ‘like’ or 

‘than’ for example, ‘my sister is as greedy as a pig.’ 

 

Exercise: 

My stomach felt like a washing machine, but I still managed to mumble my thanks before running 

out the door to vomit. 

 

Why did my stomach feel like a washing machine? 

a) Because my clothes were dirty. 

b) Because it was churning and I felt sick. 

c) Because it was beeping. 

d) Because I had a white t-shirt on. 

 

 

A STUDENT’S GUIDE TO EFFECTIVE READING – Year 9 

 

• Do you think that an athlete would stay up till dawn eating fast food the night before a race? No way! 

Similarly, there is a lot you can do to prepare yourself before and during the test to ensure that you 

are performing at your peak. 

• Try to have as much sleep as possible the night before. Studies have proven that minds and memories 

are much sharper and more focused when they are well rested. 

• Pack everything you need the night before the exam so that you are prepared. Do you need to write 

in pencil or pen? Will you need highlighters or coloured pencils? A ruler? A calculator? A protractor or 

compass? A dictionary? 

• Don’t eat anything strange or new the night before – waking up to discover that curried sausages 

don’t agree with you the morning of an exam would not be ideal! Eat a healthy meal, preferably 

including some brain food like fish, protein and pasta. 

• Set an alarm! 

• Don’t eat too much sugar before the test! This will only give you a temporary burst of energy, and you 

are likely to come crashing down just as you are about to attempt the hardest question! 

• Go to the bathroom just before the test, so you don’t waste any time having to dash out of the room 

in the middle of your exam or suffer by sitting with tightly crossed legs.  

• Anxiety is contagious! If your friends are discussing the test with doom and gloom, steer clear of 

them, and instead think about how well-prepared you are. 

• Listen to the teacher’s instructions at the beginning of the exam. Ask a question if you need to clarify 

anything about the test conditions so you are not left wondering. 

• During the test, don’t rush! Read through everything properly – too many students make silly 

mistakes because they missed a clue, word or sentence. 

• Watch the clock – don’t spend all your time  

     lingering around the easy questions at the  

     beginning and then find you have no time to  

      tackle the harder ones. Pace yourself, and if  

       something is too difficult, put a star next to it  

      and come back to it at the end. 
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1. Read the question first! 

2. Underline important points and make notes to help 

you understand questions and information. 

3. Read the possible answers. 

4. Eliminate any obviously wrong answers straight 

away. For example, on the Literacy test, cross out 

any answers that make the sentence’s tense sound 

wrong.  

5. For literacy items, if possible, look for the answer 

that uses language that matches the question. 

6. For numeracy items  you may be able to use trial 

and error and work backwards. This means that 

because one of the answers must be correct, you 

could substitute each one into the sum or pattern  

to see which ones works out to be correct.  

7. For numeracy items, it is very important to do all the 

working out on the paper. This will make sure you 

won’t make a silly mistake by missing something 

out. 

8. For literacy items, do your thinking on the test 

paper, but not too close to where you place your 

answer. Remember your working out does not have 

to be neat or logical to anyone but you! Your 

working out is not marked! 
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9. You will often find that the last questions in a unit or 

section are more difficult than the first, so you may 

need to spend more time on them. 

10.  If you can’t work out the right answer, make a guess 

in the answer space as you won’t lose marks for a 

wrong answer. Then place a star next to the question, 

so if you have time at the end you will remember to 

come back to it and try again.  

11.  Don’t spend all your time on one question! Use your 

time wisely so that you move through the test 

answering all easy questions but still having time left 

to work hard at the difficult questions and go back to 

ones that confused you. 

12. You must use a 2B or HB pencil to record answers in 

the test booklets provided. Each item has only one 

correct response and there is no penalty for a wrong 

answer, so always have a guess even if you have no 

idea! It is important that if you want to change your 

answer to a question, use a rubber to remove the 

incorrect pencil mark and then shade or write the 

new response in the appropriate space provided.  

13. With any left over time, go back and double check 

your answers! 
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LANGUAGE CONVENTIONS TEST 

• Does the spelling of the word look right? 

• Have I sounded out the word? 

• Have I remembered all my spelling rules, e.g. ‘i before e  except after 

c’; ‘drop the e and add –ing’? 

• Have I remember the rules for direct and indirect speech? 

• Have I read the sentence slowly in my  head to make sure it makes 

sense, especially the tense? 

• Have I remembered that nouns are naming words, verbs are doing 

words and adjectives are describing words? 

• Have I used the correct punctuation? 
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The NAPLAN Language Conventions Test will challenge your understanding of the 

English language in about 50 questions. One half will be spelling and the other half  

will be grammar and punctuation. Some questions will ask you to write your answer in the 

blank box, but most will be multiple choice. Below are some reminders about what you will 

be tested on, as well as information about how to approach each type of question when 

you are not sure of the answer. 

Height = 0.7cm 

Height = 1.2cm 

Height = 1.7 cm 

Multiple Choice Tips 
 
• So many students make silly mistakes by missing a trick word like ‘not’ and misunderstanding what 

they were asked to do! So that you don’t do the same, read the question properly first.  
• If the item is a ‘fill in the blank’ question, try putting each answer into the sentence and reading it 

aloud. This should help you to work out which one sounds right and which ones sound wrong. 
• Don’t spend too much time on one question if you can’t work out the answer. Instead, make a small 

mark next to it and go back at the end. 
• Answer every question. You won’t lose marks for a wrong answer, so even if have no idea you are 

may as well make a wild guess. 
• If you have a gut feeling when you first look at a question that an answer is correct, you are probably 

right. So if you are tossing up between two answers, go with the one you originally thought was 
correct. Don’t go back and change it at the end!  

 
 
Spelling Questions 
 
If you want to be a good writer, it is essential that you know how to spell. If you can’t spell all the words 
you use correctly, whoever reads your work will have no  
idea what you are trying to say. There are many spelling rules and  
patterns you can learn, and once you master these, you can figure  
out words that sound similar. For example, if you can spell dream,  
you will also be able to spell cream.  
 
There are many strange spelling combinations in the English  
language, and it is your task to master them all! The best way  
to improve your spelling is therefore to read. When you first  
start reading, you sound each word out and strain your brain to  
remember what it means. But eventually you start to recognise  
words just by looking at them, and will be able to identify straight  
away if they are spelled incorrectly because they will look wrong.  
 
In the spelling section of the NAP test, you may be shown a word  
that is spelled wrong and asked to fix it, or you may be asked to  
work out which word in a sentence contains a mistake.   
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Height = 0.7cm 

Height = 1.2cm 

Height = 1.7 cm 

The types of words you should be able to spell by year five include: 
 
Letters/Sound Relationships 
 
Certain combinations of letters make certain sounds, and you need to be aware of them. For example, the 
k sound at the end of a word can be made by ck together or just k by itself. Generally, if the vowel sound in 
the word is short, it will end in ck, such as in crack, hack and back; whereas if the vowel sound is long, it 
will just end in k, like in dark, spook and break. 
 
Other letter combinations you should know that make the same or a similar sound include: 
• s and ce, such as in bass and mice;  
• the different long e sounds in words like read and weed; 
• ey and ay, like in grey and hay; 
• ow and ou, like throw and through. 
 
Also try to remember 
• tricky three-letter sound combinations like squ- and thr- in  
        squeak and throw. 
• the fact that the un sound on the end of words is often made  
        with ion, like in detention and vision 
• gh on the end of a word can make an f sound like in laugh, or it  
       can be silent like in caught. Gh at the beginning of a word makes a hard g sound, like in    
       ghost. 
 
Sight Words 
 
These are words that you often come across in your reading that will be expected to spell correctly, even if 
they are tricky. This includes words like known with its silent k, brought with its silent gh and government 
with its silent n. You should be practising these words in class often in your writing and through weekly 
spelling tests. 
 
               Etymological Knowledge 
 

The English language comes from a combination of many other old 
languages, like Latin, Greek and Old Norse. As a result, some 
words are spelled the way they are due to their history. An 
example is aeroplane – the aero comes from the ancient Greek 
word for air. When you are familiar with spelling roots like this, 
you can spell a range  

of different words with similar meanings, like aerodynamic, a word used to describe an object that is 
streamlined and flies through the air smoothly. 
 
Plurals 
A plural noun (naming word) is more than one. When spelling plurals, such as changing elephant to 
elephants, there are certain rules you should be familiar with. 
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Height = 0.7cm 

Height = 1.2cm 

Height = 1.7 cm 

• Most nouns (naming words): just add s. For example, rabbit rabbits 
• Most nouns that end in ch, sh, s, x or z:  add es. For example, fox  foxes. 
• Most nouns that end in a consonant and y: change the y to i and add es. For example: baby  babies. 
• Most nouns that end in a vowel and y: just add s. For example toy  toys; donkey  donkeys. 
• Most nouns that end in f or fe: f or fe becomes ves.  
        For example, elf  elves. 
• Most nouns that end in o: just add s. For example,  
        kangaroo  kangaroos. 
• Some nouns that end in a consonant and o: add es.  
        For example, tomato  tomatoes. 
• Some words change altogether when they become plural.  
        For example, goose  geese; child  children. 
• Some words don’t change at all when they become plural. For  
        example, deer  deer. 
• Some words have strange plurals that don’t sound anything like  
         their original word. For example, focus  foci, crisis  crises and fungus  fungi. 
 
Compound words 
Compound words are formed when two words are joined to form a new word. You can usually spell them 
by breaking them down into their base words.  
For example, foot + ball = football, air + port = airport; shoe + lace = shoelace. 
 
Homophones  
Homophones are words that are pronounced the same, but are spelled differently. Problems arise when 
the wrong one is used in a sentence, such as saying I rode off into the knight instead of I rode off into the 
night. Both have very different meanings: the first sentence talks about disappearing into the darkness, 
whereas the second talks about crashing into a medieval man dressed in shining armour!  

 
 Homophones you should be familiar with include: 

shore/sure, use/ewes, rowed/road, whole/hole, to/too/two, 
there/they’re/their,  guessed/guest, brake/break, piece/peace, 
cheep/cheap, board/bored, hair/hare, grown/groan, read/red, knot/not, 
made/maid, would/wood, which/witch, poor/pore, hour/our, pair/pear, 
bare/bear, threw/through, thrown/throne, knows/nose, tale/tail, 
stair/stare, weak/week, break/brake, saw/sore/soar, blew/blue, 
for/four/fore, fair/fare, knight/night, heard/herd, steel/steal, 
road/rode/rowed, so/sew, waist/waste, creek/creak, steak/stake, 
flower/flour 
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Height = 1.2cm 

Height = 1.7 cm 

Spelling Rules 
i before e except after c 
This rule applies to words with ie in the middle of them, such as chief, friend, hygiene etc. After the letter c, 
the letter pattern is usually ei instead, such as receive, ceiling, deceit etc. 
Exceptions:  
• The ay sound: words like eight, neighbour, weigh etc. 
• The cien letter pattern: words like efficient, sufficient,  

conscientious etc. 
• Caffeine, either, heir, height, leisure, weird, their 
 
Suffixes 
A suffix is an ending you add to a base word to change its meaning.  
For example, happy + ness = happiness. Each suffix has its own meaning. For instance, -ly means in that 
way. Slowly means in a slow way; sadly means in a sad way; loud means in a  loud way.  Suffixes can either 
be vowel suffixes (beginning with a vowel such as -er, -ed, -ing, and –est) or consonant suffixes (beginning 
with a consonant such as –ful, -ness and -less). 
  
Vowel suffixes 
When adding a vowel suffix to a verb ending in e, drop the e. For example, make + ing = making. 
Exceptions:  
• When adding –ing: dyeing, eyeing and singeing.  
• When adding -able and –ous: exceptions: words that end in soft ce or ge like courageous and 

noticeable 
 

When adding a vowel suffix to a verb ending in a vowel and a consonant, double the last consonant. For 
example, run + ing = running. 
  Exceptions:  

• Single syllable words ending in w, x and y, for example play + ed = 
played. 

 
Consonant suffixes 
• When adding a consonant suffix to a verb ending in e, don’t 

drop the e unless another vowel comes before it. For 
example, manage + ment = management, but argue + ment = 
argument. 

• When adding a consonant suffix to a verb ending in a vowel 
and a consonant, there is no change.  For example, sad + ly = 
sadly. 
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Height = 1.7 cm 

Grammar Questions 
In the grammar section, most questions will be multiple choice and will be focused on how the English 
language is structured. You may be asked to fill a blank in a sentence with the correct word; work out 
which of several sentences is complete; identify a noun, verb or adjective; punctuate a sentence or work 
out what tense something is written in. Before tackling this part of the test, you should make sure you are 
familiar with the following rules about the English language: 
 
Punctuation 
Full Stops  
Full stops are placed at the end of a sentence that is not a question. A sentence is a complete thought, 
meaning it contains a subject and a verb. The subject is who or what the sentence is about, whereas the 
verb tells us what the subject has done, is doing or will do.   
For example: The majestic eagle soared across the sky. In that sentence, the eagle is what the sentence is 
about, and the verb soared tells us what it is doing.  
 
Capital letters  
A new sentence always starts with a capital letter.  
For example: There are 403 species  
of butterflies in Australia.   
 
They are also used at the beginning  
of proper nouns, which are the  
naming words of specific people,  
places and things. 
For example: My favourite band at  
the moment is One Direction. 
 
Commas  
Commas are used  to tell us to take a small pause when we are reading that is not as long as a full stop. 
You insert a comma when you want to: 

• Separate three or more items in a list.  
For example: At the shops I bought bread, milk , cheese, vegemite 
and eggs. 

• Separate two complete ideas joined by a conjunction (words like for, 
and, nor, but, or, yet and however): 

For example: Mum and I wanted to go to the art gallery, but it was 
closed for renovations. 

• To separate two or more adjectives or adverbs (describing words):  
For example: Iceland is a chilly, beautiful country. 
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Note that one of the most common mistakes students make is when they join two complete sentences 
with a comma instead of a full stop. If both parts of your sentence would work fine by themselves, don’t 
use a comma! 
For example:  

I like marsupials, my favourite is the koala.  
I like marsupials. My favourite is the koala.  

You could also fix this mistake by inserting the word  
and between the two complete ideas, for example:  

I like marsupials and my favourite is the  
koala.  

 
Question marks  
If you ask a question, you need to punctuate it with a  
question mark instead of a full stop.  

For example: Do you want to come to India  
at Easter? 

 
Direct speech  
When someone is talking, the record of what they are said is written down in quotation marks (“”). This 
type of punctuation looks like a mini number 66 and 99, and always comes in pairs: one at the beginning of 
the sentence and one at the end. There are several rules you need to remember when writing down direct 
speech. 
• Begin direct speech with a capital letter. 

For example: Jonathan cried, “Look out!” 
• Spoken words are separated from non-spoken words with a comma. 

For example: “I  just don’t understand,” blubbed Hannah, “how you can be so cruel!” 
• Punctuation that goes with the speech needs to be enclosed in the quotation marks. 

For example:  “How much did you sell your car for?” enquired Eric thoughtfully. 
 
Contractions  
You may have noticed from the amount of slang we have in the English language that speakers tend to be 
lazy! We describe Australians as Aussies, cups of tea as cuppas and mosquitos as mozzies. It is also done 
with words known as contractions, which involves combining two words and replacing the letters you take 
out with an apostrophe (‘).  
 
Contractions you should be familiar with are words like do + not = don’t, can + not = can’t, I + have = have, 
she + is = she’s, we + are = we’re, we + have = we’ve, who + is = who’s, would + not = wouldn’t etc. 
 
Note that students often think that the contraction of should’ve is the contraction of should of. Should of is 
not right: the expression is actually should have. Remember that! 
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Possessive Apostrophes 
You also use apostrophes to show possession or ownership. For  
example, say you are talking about the dog your cousin owns.  
You would say your cousin’s dog. So when the  
owner is just singular, you add an apostrophe and  
an s on the end. When there is more than one  
owner, you add the apostrophe after the s. For  
instance, say the dog didn’t just belong to one of  
your cousins; it belonged to all of them. You  
would say your cousins’ dog.  
 
The trick is simple: if the word doesn’t end in s already,  
add an s and insert an apostrophe before it; whereas if  
the word already ends in s, add the apostrophe afterwards.  
This applies to names too. If your cousin’s name was James,  
you would say James’ dog, because the name already ends  
in an s. 

For example: Mum’s car had to go to the  
mechanic today, so she borrowed my grandparents’ car to drop me at school. 
 

Pronouns, it’s and its 
Be careful not to get tricked by the difference between its and it’s! Although pronouns – words like hers, 
its and ours – are used to show possession (e.g. the book is hers), you never use an apostrophe in them. 
It’s with an apostrophe is the contraction of it is. 

For example: The whale tossed its tail in the air before diving back under the sea. It’s probably one 
of the most amazing things I’ve ever seen. 

 
Subject/Verb Agreement 
The subject of a sentence is the person, place, thing or idea that the sentence is about. Singular subjects 
need to be paired with singular verbs (doing words), whereas plural subjects (more than one) need to be 
paired with plural verbs. 
For example:  

The panda bear eats bamboo shoots. (singular subject/verb) 
The panda bears eat bamboo shoots. (plural subject/verb) 

 
  Word Types 

Nouns are naming words. 
For example: basketball, tiger, carrot and beard. 

Verbs are doing words.  
For example: singing, cook, giggle and assisted. 

Adjectives are words that describe nouns.  
For example: friendly, speckled, hairy and sour. 

 
 

SA
M
PL
E



Height = 0.7cm 

Height = 1.2cm 

Height = 1.7 cm 

Pronouns are words used in place of nouns, such as , such as he, him and his for boys; her, she and hers for 
females; it, this and that for things and they, these and those for groups. They always refer back to the last 
mentioned noun of their type. 

For example: Renee tried to climb the pole, but it was just too difficult and her arms were too 
weak. 

Renee is a girl, so her is used to refer back to her; and a pole is a thing, so it is used to refer back to it. 
 
The reason for their use is to stop things sounding so repetitive. Can you tell the difference between the 
two sentences? 

Katya was very tired. Katya had spent the entire day at school. Katya’s stomach wasn’t rumbling 
and Katya wasn’t feeling very hungry. All that Katya wanted to do was go to bed. 
Katya was very tired. She had spent the entire day at school. Her stomach wasn’t rumbling and she 
wasn’t feeling very hungry. All that she wanted to do was go to bed. 
 

Adverbs and Adverbial Phrases of Time 
An adverb is a word used to describe a verb, adjective, other adverb or even a sentence.  

For example: quickly, slowly, sadly and until. 
 
They are different from adjectives because adjectives only describe nouns (naming words), like the grey 
rhinoceros. When adverbs describe verbs (doing words), they explain how that action is carried out.  

For example: He swam powerfully through the water.  
 
You can usually spot them quite easily, because most end in –ly.  
When not describing a verb, adverbs usually tell when or how often 
something happens. They can be just one word or even a phrase. For  
example, I go for a walk every morning.  The phrase every morning is  
the adverbial phrase because it tells you  when I go for a walk. Other  
adverbial phrases you might come across in the test include today,  
each week, afterwards, every time, while and in the beginning. 
 
Conjunctions 
Conjunctions are the glue of your sentences, and are used  
to join two ideas together. The most common ones can be  
remembered using the acronym FANBOYS: for, and, nor, but, or,  
yet and so. For instance, say your two ideas were I wanted to go  
to the beach and it was raining. You would use but to join them - I wanted  
to go to the beach, but it was raining.  

For example: My baby sister loves penguins, so we took her to  
Seaworld for her birthday. SA
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Tense 
Tense is the time in which a sentence takes place. You mainly show tense through the verbs (doing words) 
in a sentence and also time cues such as ‘this afternoon’ or ‘last Tuesday’. There are three main types of 
tense - past, present and future.  
• When we write about things that have already happened, we are writing in the past tense.  

For example: I walked to the shops this morning. 
• If we are writing about things that are still happening, we are writing in the present tense.  

For example: I walk to the shops every morning.  
• If what you are writing about is happening right now, you use a present participle verb – one that 

ends in –ing.  
For example: I am walking to the shops. 

• If we write about things that are going to happen in the future, we are writing in the future tense.  
For example: I am going to walk to the shops tomorrow morning. 

 
If you are unsure about whether a sentence is in the past, present or future tense, read it aloud. Ask 
yourself, “When is it happening, or has it already happened?” Make sure you are consistent with your 
tense – if you start to write in present tense, don’t suddenly switch to past tense! Although this sounds 
tricky, from a lifetime of speaking and reading, knowledge of what tense to use will almost always just be 
second nature!  

 
He/She/They and I:  
When you refer to more than one person and yourself, you always start by mentioning others first and 
yourself last. 
For example:  

Me, Jane and Sam are seeing a concert tonight.  
Jane, Sam and I are seeing a concert tonight. is correct.  

 
Commands 
In the test, you might be asked to work out which 
of several sentences is a command. A command is 
an instruction, like when someone  tells you to do 
something. They usually contain second person –
words like you and your and/or a verb that 
demands action. 

 
Example: Get out of my way! 
Example: Put your hands on your head. 
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Obsolete words 
You might be asked which word in a sentence can be taken out, or which word is obsolete. An obsolete 
word is one that isn’t really necessary, so if you take it out of a sentence, the rest of the sentence still 
makes perfect sense. It usually happens when the same thing is said twice in the same sentence for no 
reason. For instance, you don’t need to say the boy descended down the stairs – you can just say the boy 
descended the stairs. This is because descended already means to go down. Even saying 2am in the 
morning can be cut down, because am and in the morning mean the same thing. 
For example:  

Tim likes white bread whereas Fiona prefers multigrain bread.  
Saying bread twice is unnecessary. The sentence would work just as well if it read: 

Tim like white bread whereas Fiona prefers multigrain.  
 
Parts of a Sentence 
Sentences are made up of clauses, which can be  
independent or dependent. An independent  
clause is the main clause and  
can work as a complete  
sentence on its own. On the  
other hand, a dependent clause  
depends on the rest of the  
sentence to give it meaning, and  
cannot function as a sentence by  
itself – it just adds extra information.  

 
For example: When I was bushwalking,  
I saw an snake.  

 
In that sentence, I saw a snake is an independent  
clause, because it can work as a whole sentence on its own.  
On the other hand, when I was bushwalking is a dependent  
clause, as it is not a full sentence on its own and just adds  
extra information about when you saw the koala. Simple  
sentences are usually just made up of a single independent  
clause, but more complex sentences contain at least one  
dependent clause. SA
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Montana lives on the Gold Coast in Queensland. The beaches are lined with nets to 

help keep sharks out, and a baby whale recently became tangled in them and died. 

Montana is furious, has written to her local newspaper urging Queensland to get rid of 

shark nets. Problem is, she’s made a few mistakes.  

Height = 0.7cm 

Height = 1.2cm 

Height = 1.7 cm 
Dear Editor, 

 

i am riting to ekspress my anger at the baby whale that died yesterday after getting caught in the 

shark nets.  I can’t beleive this happened! Its time to get rid of the nets for good. 

 

It has been proven that shark nets don’t actually work. Erly last year,  a swimmer was attacked by a 

shark on a netted beach neer Newcastle. Usally, the nets only go down six metres and sharks can still 

get thru. Although they do catch some sharks, most species are harmless anyway, so end up dieing for 

no reason. What’s worse is that it’s not just sharks that are court. Every year, countless dolphins, 

dugongs, turtles and whales get tangled in the nets and dye. The wail that died yesterday was just a 

baby with it’s hole life ahead of it. the poor thing would have been so terrifyed. It’s not fair! 

 

Everyone knows that when they swim in the oshun, there is a risk of sharks being around. But this risk 

is so tiny! in fact, you are more likly to be killed by a bee or from being struck by lightning then a shark.  

The nets are really only in place to make people think they are safer, and becoz we get a lot of 

tourists, the goverment thinks this is more important then protecting marine life. 

 

The sea is the sharks’ home, not ours, and it’s time we got some respekt. get rid of the nets. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Your’s sincerely, 

 
Montana Daly 

! 
Several words in Montana’s letter have been spelled wrong, and she has forgotten some 

of her punctuation rules.  Can you help her fix them up? 
Q1 

SA
M
PL
E



Height = 0.7cm 

Height = 1.2cm 

Height = 1.7 cm 

ACROSS 
3. The anaconda strangle its prey. 
4. The piranhas munches on fruit that has fallen into the river. 
7. The electric eels shocks their enemies. 
8. The anteaters has long thin tongues. 
9. The sloth sleep in the tree fork. 
 

DOWN 
1. The toucans blinks their bright eyes. 
2. The monkeys uses rocks to crack the nuts open. 
3. The parrot shriek loudly every morning. 
5. The jaguar yawn lazily. 
6. The poison arrow frog hop through the leaf litter. 

These jungle crossword clues are all written in present tense, but the subjects (what the 

sentence is about) and the verbs (doing words) don’t agree. Fix up the verbs to complete 

the crossword. 
Q2 
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Montana lives on the Gold Coast in Queensland. The beaches are lined with nets to 

help keep sharks out, and a baby whale recently became tangled in them and died. 

Montana is furious, has written to her local newspaper urging Queensland to get rid of 

shark nets. Problem is, she’s made a few mistakes.  
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Dear Editor, 

 

i am riting to ekspress my anger at the baby whale that died yesterday after getting caught in the 

shark nets.  I can’t beleive this happened! Its time to get rid of the nets for good. 

 

It has been proven that shark nets don’t actually work. Erly last year,  a swimmer was attacked by a 

shark on a netted beach neer Newcastle. Usally, the nets only go down six metres and sharks can still 

get thru. Although they do catch some sharks, most species are harmless anyway, so end up dieing for 

no reason. What’s worse is that it’s not just sharks that are court. Every year, countless dolphins, 

dugongs, turtles and whales get tangled in the nets and dye. The wail that died yesterday was just a 

baby with it’s hole life ahead of it. the poor thing would have been so terrifyed. It’s not fair! 

 

Everyone knows that when they swim in the oshun, there is a risk of sharks being around. But this risk 

is so tiny! in fact, you are more likly to be killed by a bee or from being struck by lightning then a shark.  

The nets are really only in place to make people think they are safer, and becoz we get a lot of 

tourists, the goverment thinks this is more important then protecting marine life. 

 

The sea is the sharks’ home, not ours, and it’s time we got some respekt. get rid of the nets. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Your’s sincerely, 

 
Montana Daly 
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Yours  

! 
Several words in Montana’s letter have been spelled wrong, and she has forgotten some 

of her punctuation rules.  Can you help her fix them up? 
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ACROSS 
3. The anaconda strangle its prey. 
4. The piranhas munches on fruit that has fallen into the river. 
7. The electric eels shocks their enemies. 
8. The anteaters has long thin tongues. 
9. The sloth sleep in the tree fork. 
 

DOWN 
1. The toucans blinks their bright eyes. 
2. The monkeys uses rocks to crack the nuts open. 
3. The parrot shriek loudly every morning. 
5. The jaguar yawn lazily. 
6. The poison arrow frog hop through the leaf litter. 
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These jungle crossword clues are all written in present tense, but the subjects (what the 

sentence is about) and the verbs (doing words) don’t agree. Fix up the verbs to complete 

the crossword. 
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Practice Questions 

 Question One: 

 
Students were required to go through a persuasive passage of text and detect and correct a number 

of spelling mistakes and punctuation errors such as capital letters, full stops and possessive 

apostrophes. 

 

Model Response (corrected errors are in bold): 

 

 Dear Editor, 

 

 I am writing to express my anger at the baby whale that died yesterday after getting caught 

 in the shark nets.  I can’t believe this happened! It’s time to get rid of the nets for good. 

 

 It has been proven that shark nets don’t actually work. Early last year,  a swimmer was 

 attacked by a shark on a netted beach near Newcastle. Usually, the nets only go down six 

 metres and sharks can still get through. Although they do catch some sharks, most species 

 are harmless anyway, so end up dying for no reason. What’s worse is that it’s not just sharks 

 that are caught. Every year, countless dolphins, dugongs, turtles and whales get tangled in 

 the nets and die. The whale that died yesterday was just a baby with its whole life ahead of 

 it. The poor thing would have been so terrified. It’s not fair! 

 

 Everyone knows that when they swim in the ocean, there is a risk of sharks being around. But 

 this risk is so tiny! In fact, you are more likely to be killed by a bee or from being struck by 

 lightning than a shark.  The nets are really only in place to make people think they are safer, 

 and because we get a lot of tourists, the government thinks this is more important than 

 protecting marine life. 

 

 The sea is the sharks’ home, not ours, and it’s time we got some respect. Get rid of the nets. 

  

 Yours sincerely, 

 

 Montana Daly 

 Question Two: 
 

To complete a crossword, students needed to correct the subject/verb errors in a series of short 

sentences so that plural nouns matched plural verbs and singular nouns matched singular verbs. 

 

ACROSS 

3. The anaconda strangle its prey.  The anaconda strangles its prey. 

4. The piranhas munches on fruit that has fallen into the river.  The piranhas munch on fruit that 

has fallen into the river. 

7. The electric eels shocks their enemies.  The electric eels shock their enemies. 

8. The anteaters has long thin tongues.  The anteaters have long thin tongues. 

9. The sloth sleep in the tree fork.  The sloth sleeps in the tree fork. 

 

 

 

  This answer guide is continued on the next page... 
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...This answer guide is continued from the previous page. 

DOWN 

1. The toucans blinks their bright eyes.  The toucans blink their bright eyes. 

2. The monkeys uses rocks to crack the nuts open.  The monkeys use rocks to crack the nuts 

open. 

3. The parrot shriek loudly every morning.  The parrot shrieks loudly every morning. 

5. The jaguar yawn lazily.  The jaguar yawns lazily. 

6. The poison arrow frog hop through the leaf litter.  The poison arrow frog hops through the leaf 

litter. 

S      T      R       A      N      G      L       E      S 

 M      U     N       C      H                                        

 S       L      E       E      P      S 

S      H      O      C       K 

H      A      V      E  

Y 

A 

W 

N 

R 

I 

 

K 

H 

 

P 

S 

B 

 

I 

N 

U 

 

E 

SA
M
PL
E


